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       Tariff Control No: ___________ 
 
 
August 29, 2014 
 
 
Filing Clerk 
Public Utility Commission of Texas  
1701 N. Congress 
Austin, TX  78711-3326 
 
Dear Filing Clerk: 
 
Re: Tariff filing of Southwestern Bell Telephone Company d/b/a AT&T Texas pursuant to PURA § 

52.007(d-2)(1)  
 
Attached for filing are the original and five copies of the following tariff sheets for Southwestern Bell 
Telephone Company d/b/a AT&T Texas.  With this filing AT&T Texas is reducing Calling Card Station 
to Station non-automated and semi- automated service charges. 
 

Tariff Section Sheet/Revision 
General Exchange Tariff  35 Sheet 4/Revision 11 
General Exchange Tariff  36 Sheet 18/Revision 13 
LDMTS Tariff    2 Sheet 3/Revision 13 
 
These tariff sheets have an effective date of September 1, 2014. 
 
Acknowledgement and date of receipt of this filing are requested.  Attached for this purpose is a 
duplicate letter with the attachment.  Please call me at (512) 457-2270 if there are any questions 
regarding this matter. 
 
Sincerely, 
 
 
 
Emily Steele 
Area Manager – Regulatory Relations 
(512) 457-2270 Office 
(512) 870-1397 Fax  
 

 
Attachments 
 
cc: Public Counsel, Office of Public Utility Counsel 



President - Texas GENERAL EXCHANGE TARIFF 
AT&T Texas Section: 35 
Dallas, Texas Sheet: 4 
Issued: August 29, 2014 Revision: 11 
Effective: September 1, 2014 Replacing: 10 
 

 

 
  

LOCAL OPERATOR ASSISTANCE SERVICE 
 

 

4. Operator Station-to-Station and Operator Person-to-Person (Cont'd) 
 
4.1 Regulations 

 
4.1.2 (Cont'd) 

 
Person-to-Person 
 
Definitions for Operator Assistance Services call types can be 
found in Section 1 of the Telephone Company’s Long Distance 
Telecommunications Service Tariff. 

 
4.1.3 The rates set forth in 4.2 following apply to local operator 

assistance requests originating for all classes and grades of 
service except pay telephones.  The service charges for calls 
placed from pay telephones can be found in Section 36, Pay 
Telephone Exchange Access Service, of the General Exchange Tariff. 

 
4.2 Rates 

 

 

 Description Rate Per Occurrence 
  

STATION-TO-STATION SERVICE 
 
Calling Card 
Non-Automated 
Semi-Automated 
Fully Automated 
 

Collect 
Non-Automated 
Semi-Automated 
 

Billed to a Third Number 
Non-Automated 
Semi-Automated 
 

Sent Paid 
Non-Automated 
Semi-Automated 
 

PERSON TO PERSON SERVICE {1} 
 
Non-Automated 
Semi-Automated 

 
 
 
 

$2.50 
2.50 
2.50 
 
 

3.95 
3.00 
 
 

5.30 
3.95 
 
 

3.95 
3.95 
 
 
 

8.95 
8.95 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
{1} Person-to-Person service may be billed to a calling card, billed to a 

third number, or billed as collect at no additional charge. 

 

 

(R) 
(R)



President - Texas GENERAL EXCHANGE TARIFF 
AT&T Texas Section: 36 
Dallas, Texas Sheet: 18 
Issued: August 29, 2014 Revision: 13 
Effective: September 1, 2014 Replacing: 12 
 

 

 
  

PAY TELEPHONE EXCHANGE ACCESS SERVICE 
 

 

7. Charges to End Users for Services from Pay Telephones (Cont’d) 
 
7.2 Operator Assistance Services 

 
Regulations for Operator Assistance Services can be found in Section 
2 of the Company's Long Distance Message Telecommunications Service 
Tariff (LDMTS), or Section 35 of the Company’s General Exchange 
Tariff. 

 
7.2.1 Rates 

 

 

 Station-to-Station Service Local LDMTS
  

Calling Card 
- Non-Automated 
- Semi-Automated 
- Fully Automated 
 
Collect (Non-Inmate) 
- Non-Automated 
- Semi-Automated 
 
Collect (Inmate) 
 
Billed to a Third Number 
- Non-Automated 
- Semi-Automated 
 
Person to Person Service {1} 
- Non-Automated 
- Semi-Automated 
 
Other Services {2} 
- Line Status Verification {3} 
- Busy Interrupt {3}

 
 

$1.80 
1.80 
1.80 
 
 

3.95 
3.75 
 

3.45 
 
 

5.30 
3.95 
 
 

9.30 
9.30 
 
 

3.95 
3.95 

 
 

$1.80 
1.80 
1.80 
 
 

3.95 
3.75 
 

2.95 
 
 

5.30 
3.95 
 
 

8.95 
8.95 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
7.3 Payphone Use Charge 

 
The Payphone Use Charge applies to all completed 0+ and 0- intraLATA 
non-sent paid calls placed from payphones.  Non-sent paid is defined 
as a call which is placed without advance deposit of currency at the 
payphone.  The Payphone Use Charge will apply in addition to 
applicable Operator Assistance Charges specified in Paragraph 7.2, 
above. 

 

 - Payphone Use Charge $.50 
 
{1} Person-to-Person service may be billed to a calling card, billed to a 

third number, or billed as collect at no additional charge. 
{2} Information also appears in Section 35, Local Operator Assistance 

Service, of the General Exchange Tariff. 
{3} This charge is not applicable where the Company-provided operator is 

requested to verify or interrupt intraLATA interexchange calls to or 
from authorized emergency agencies (i.e., police, fire and ambulance).  
Agencies that are not obvious emergency agencies may apply to the 
Company for an exemption so that charges as set forth, for line status 
verification and busy interrupt, are not applicable.

 

 

(R)
(R) 



President - Texas LONG DISTANCE MESSAGE TELECOMMUNICATIONS SERVICE TARIFF 
AT&T Texas Section: 2 
Dallas, Texas Sheet: 3 
Issued: August 29, 2014 Revision: 13 
Effective: September 1, 2014 Replacing: 12 
 

 

 
  

LONG DISTANCE SERVICES 
 

 

1. Two-Point Service (cont'd) 
 
1.4 Rates (cont'd) 
 
1.4.2 Service Charges 
 
A. The rates in (B), following, will apply on Operator 

Station-to-Station and Person-to-Person service in addition to the 
rates as specified in 1.4.1, preceding.  Discounts as specified in 
1.1.1, do not apply to service charges.  For the Company, the 
charges in (B) following, do not apply to pay telephones.  The 
service charges for calls placed from pay telephones can be found 
in Section 36, Pay Telephone Exchange Access Service, of the 
General Exchange Tariff. 
 
In compliance with the Federal Communication Commission's order in 
Docket No. 90-571, released August 25, 1995, local 
Telecommunications Relay Service (TRS) calls made from payphones 
will be provided free of charge.  Long distance TRS calls charged 
to a Telephone Company Calling Card will be provided at rates which 
do not exceed those that would apply to a similar non-TRS call made 
using coin sent-paid service. 

 
B. Rates 
 

 

 Description Rate Per Occurrence 
  

STATION-TO-STATION SERVICE 
 
Calling Card 
Non-Automated 
Semi-Automated 
Fully Automated 
 

Collect 
Non-Automated 
Semi-Automated 
 

Billed to a Third Number 
Non-Automated 
Semi-Automated 
 

Sent Paid 
Non-Automated 
Semi-Automated 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 
 
 

$2.50 
2.50 
2.50 
 
 

3.95 
3.00 
 
 

5.30 
3.95 
 
 

3.95 
3.95 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 

(R) 
(R)


