



AT&T Texas 816 Congress Avenue Suite 1100 Austin, TX 78701-2471

Tariff (Control	No:	

August 29, 2014

Filing Clerk
Public Utility Commission of Texas
1701 N. Congress
Austin, TX 78711-3326

Dear Filing Clerk:

Re: Tariff filing of Southwestern Bell Telephone Company d/b/a AT&T Texas pursuant to PURA § 52.007(d-2)(1)

Attached for filing are the original and five copies of the following tariff sheets for Southwestern Bell Telephone Company d/b/a AT&T Texas. With this filing AT&T Texas is reducing Calling Card Station to Station non-automated and semi- automated service charges.

<u>Tariff</u>	<u>Section</u>	Sheet/Revision
General Exchange Tariff	35	Sheet 4/Revision 11
General Exchange Tariff	36	Sheet 18/Revision 13
LDMTS Tariff	2	Sheet 3/Revision 13

These tariff sheets have an effective date of September 1, 2014.

Acknowledgement and date of receipt of this filing are requested. Attached for this purpose is a duplicate letter with the attachment. Please call me at (512) 457-2270 if there are any questions regarding this matter.

Sincerely,

Emily Steele Area Manager – Regulatory Relations (512) 457-2270 Office (512) 870-1397 Fax

Attachments

cc: Public Counsel, Office of Public Utility Counsel

President - Texas GENERAL EXCHANGE TARIFF

AT&T Texas Section: 35
Dallas, Texas Sheet: 4
Issued: August 29, 2014 Revision: 11
Effective: September 1, 2014 Replacing: 10

LOCAL OPERATOR ASSISTANCE SERVICE

4. Operator Station-to-Station and Operator Person-to-Person (Cont'd)

4.1 Regulations

4.1.2 (Cont'd)

Person-to-Person

Definitions for Operator Assistance Services call types can be found in Section 1 of the Telephone Company's Long Distance Telecommunications Service Tariff.

4.1.3 The rates set forth in 4.2 following apply to local operator assistance requests originating for all classes and grades of service except pay telephones. The service charges for calls placed from pay telephones can be found in Section 36, Pay Telephone Exchange Access Service, of the General Exchange Tariff.

4.2 Rates

Description	Rate Per Occurrence	
STATION-TO-STATION SERVICE		
Calling Card		
Non-Automated	\$2.50	(R)
Semi-Automated	2.50	(R)
Fully Automated	2.50	(10)
rarry nacomacca	2.30	
Collect		
Non-Automated	3.95	
Semi-Automated	3.00	
Billed to a Third Number		
Non-Automated	5.30	
Semi-Automated	3.95	
Sent Paid		
Non-Automated	3.95	
Semi-Automated	3.95	
PERSON TO PERSON SERVICE {1}		
Non-Automated	8.95	
Non-Automated Semi-Automated	8.95 8.95	
Sellit-Autolliateu	8.95	

^{1} Person-to-Person service may be billed to a calling card, billed to a third number, or billed as collect at no additional charge.

President - Texas GENERAL EXCHANGE TARIFF

AT&T Texas Section: 36
Dallas, Texas Sheet: 18
Issued: August 29, 2014 Revision: 13
Effective: September 1, 2014 Replacing: 12

PAY TELEPHONE EXCHANGE ACCESS SERVICE

7. Charges to End Users for Services from Pay Telephones (Cont'd)

7.2 Operator Assistance Services

Regulations for Operator Assistance Services can be found in Section 2 of the Company's Long Distance Message Telecommunications Service Tariff (LDMTS), or Section 35 of the Company's General Exchange Tariff.

7.2.1 Rates

Station-to-Station Service	Local	LDMTS	
Calling Card - Non-Automated - Semi-Automated - Fully Automated	\$1.80 1.80 1.80	\$1.80 1.80 1.80	(R) (R)
Collect (Non-Inmate) - Non-Automated - Semi-Automated	3.95 3.75	3.95 3.75	
Collect (Inmate)	3.45	2.95	
Billed to a Third Number - Non-Automated - Semi-Automated	5.30 3.95	5.30 3.95	
Person to Person Service {1} - Non-Automated - Semi-Automated	9.30 9.30	8.95 8.95	
Other Services {2} - Line Status Verification {3} - Busy Interrupt {3}	3.95 3.95		

7.3 Payphone Use Charge

The Payphone Use Charge applies to all completed 0+ and 0- intraLATA non-sent paid calls placed from payphones. Non-sent paid is defined as a call which is placed without advance deposit of currency at the payphone. The Payphone Use Charge will apply in addition to applicable Operator Assistance Charges specified in Paragraph 7.2, above.

- Payphone Use Charge

\$.50

- {1} Person-to-Person service may be billed to a calling card, billed to a third number, or billed as collect at no additional charge.
- {2} Information also appears in Section 35, Local Operator Assistance Service, of the General Exchange Tariff.
- {3} This charge is not applicable where the Company-provided operator is requested to verify or interrupt intraLATA interexchange calls to or from authorized emergency agencies (i.e., police, fire and ambulance). Agencies that are not obvious emergency agencies may apply to the Company for an exemption so that charges as set forth, for line status verification and busy interrupt, are not applicable.

President - Texas LONG DISTANCE MESSAGE TELECOMMUNICATIONS SERVICE TARIFF

AT&T Texas Section: 2
Dallas, Texas Sheet: 3
Issued: August 29, 2014 Revision: 13
Effective: September 1, 2014 Replacing: 12

LONG DISTANCE SERVICES

Two-Point Service (cont'd)

1.4 Rates (cont'd)

1.4.2 Service Charges

A. The rates in (B), following, will apply on Operator Station-to-Station and Person-to-Person service in addition to the rates as specified in 1.4.1, preceding. Discounts as specified in 1.1.1, do not apply to service charges. For the Company, the charges in (B) following, do not apply to pay telephones. The service charges for calls placed from pay telephones can be found in Section 36, Pay Telephone Exchange Access Service, of the General Exchange Tariff.

In compliance with the Federal Communication Commission's order in Docket No. 90-571, released August 25, 1995, local Telecommunications Relay Service (TRS) calls made from payphones will be provided free of charge. Long distance TRS calls charged to a Telephone Company Calling Card will be provided at rates which do not exceed those that would apply to a similar non-TRS call made using coin sent-paid service.

B. Rates

Description Rate Per Occurrence

STATION-TO-STATION SERVICE

Calling Card Non-Automated Semi-Automated Fully Automated	\$2.50 2.50 2.50	(R) (R)
<u>Collect</u> Non-Automated Semi-Automated	3.95 3.00	
Billed to a Third Number Non-Automated Semi-Automated	5.30 3.95	
Sent Paid Non-Automated Semi-Automated	3.95 3.95	